

S-1-SC-38937

  
Mark Reynolds

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

SUPREME COURT OF NEW MEXICO  
FILED

**STATE OF NEW MEXICO,**

JAN 19 REC'D 2022

**Plaintiff-Appellant,**



**vs.**

**RICKY ANTHONY AYON,**

**No. A-1-CA-38812**

**Defendant-Appellee.**

APPEAL FROM THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT,  
BERNALILLO COUNTY,  
HONORABLE JUDGE CHRISTINA ARGYRES PRESIDING

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF**

---

BENNETT J. BAUR  
Chief Public Defender

Caitlin C.M. Smith  
Associate Appellate Defender  
Law Offices of the Public Defender  
1422 Paseo de Peralta, Bldg. 1  
Santa Fe, NM 87501  
(505) 395-2830

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING RECORD CITATIONS .....	iv
NATURE OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Illegally obtained evidence is inadmissible in a preliminary hearing. ....	4
A. <i>Structure and function of preliminary hearings</i> .....	4
B. <i>Allowing preliminary hearing judges to consider search-and-seizure issues is consistent with New Mexico law on preliminary hearings and the exclusionary rule</i> .....	7
C. <i>The court correctly dismissed the charges because there was no admissible evidence of probable cause</i> .....	13
D. <i>Responses to other arguments in the State’s brief-in-chief</i> .....	16
1. Case law about grand juries is inapplicable.....	16
2. The search-and-seizure issue in this case is a pretrial right, unlike the Sixth Amendment right to confrontation, and it applies at the preliminary hearing.....	16
3. The out-of-state authority cited in the brief-in-chief would not require New Mexico judges to consider illegally obtained evidence in their bindover determinations.....	18
II. The district court correctly determined that the evidence against Mr. Ayon was the result of an illegal detention. ....	20
A. <i>Deputy Limon did not confirm that there was an active warrant before detaining Mr. Ayon, so he was not executing a warrant, and he stopped Mr. Ayon without reasonable suspicion of a crime</i> .....	20
B. <i>The cases cited in the brief-in-chief do not permit police to detain a person based on the suspicion that the person has a warrant</i> .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### New Mexico Cases

<i>Buzbee v. Donnelly</i> , 1981-NMSC-097, 96 N.M. 692, 634 P.2d 1244 .....	16
<i>Dunham v. Walker</i> , 1955-NMSC-089, 60 N.M. 143, 288 P.2d 684 .....	10
<i>In re Jade G.</i> , 2001-NMCA-058, 130 N.M. 687, 30 P.3d 376 .....	15
<i>State ex rel. Whitehead v. Vescovi-Dial</i> , 1997-NMCA-126, 124 N.M. 375, 950 P.2d 818 .....	5, 18
<i>State v. Bedolla</i> , 1991-NMCA-002, 111 N.M. 448, 806 P.2d 588 .....	23
<i>State v. Chance</i> , 1923-NMSC-042, 29 N.M. 34, 221 P. 183 .....	6
<i>State v. Eder</i> , 1985-NMCA-076, 103 N.M. 211, 704 P.2d 465 .....	16
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 2019-NMCA-070, 452 P.3d 413 .....	24, 25
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 1968-NMSC-119, 79 N.M. 367, 443 P.2d 860 .....	5
<i>State v. Grijalva</i> , 1973-NMCA-061, 85 N.M. 127, 509 P.2d 894 .....	21
<i>State v. Gutierrez</i> , 1993-NMSC-062, 116 N.M. 431, 863 P.2d 1052 .....	11
<i>State v. Hardy</i> , 2012-NMCA-005, 268 P.3d 1278 .....	9, 13
<i>State v. Jason L.</i> , 2000-NMSC-018, 129 N.M. 119, 2 P.3d 856 .....	17, 20, 22
<i>State v. Leyva</i> , 2011-NMSC-009, 149 N.M. 435, 250 P.3d 861 .....	10
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 2013-NMSC-047, 314 P.3d 236 .....	4, 16, 17
<i>State v. Lujan</i> , 2008-NMCA-003, 143 N.M. 233, 175 P.3d 327 .....	23
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 2018-NMSC-031, 420 P.3d 568 .....	6, 15, 16
<i>State v. Neal</i> , 2007-NMSC-043, 142 N.M. 176, 164 P.3d 57 .....	20
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 2014-NMCA-008, 315 P.3d 354 .....	21, 23
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 2017-NMCA-041, 394 P.3d 968 .....	17
<i>State v. Snyder</i> , 1998-NMCA-166, 126 N.M. 168, 967 P.2d 843 .....	4, 10
<i>State v. Wagoner</i> , 2001-NMCA-014, 130 N.M. 274, 24 P.3d 306 .....	11
<i>State v. White</i> , 2010-NMCA-043, 148 N.M. 214, 232 P.3d 450 .....	6
<i>State v. Widmer</i> , 2020-NMCA-____, ____ P.3d ____, 2020 WL 6111476 (No. A-1- CA-34272, Sept. 15, 2020) .....	20, 23, 24

### Federal Cases

<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979) .....	22
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S.Ct. 740 (2021) .....	6
<i>Coleman v. Alabama</i> , 399 U.S. 1 (1970) .....	7
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	17
<i>United States v. Basurto</i> , 117 F.Supp.3d 1266 (D.N.M. 2015) .....	10
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2056 (2016) .....	22, 24, 25
<i>Vogt v. City of Hays</i> , 844 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	10, 11, 17, 18

## Other State Cases

<i>Batie v. State</i> , 1976 OK CR 14, 545 P.2d 797 (Okla. Crim. App. 1976) .....	19
<i>People v. Hall</i> , 460 N.W.2d 520 (Mich. 1990).....	12
<i>People v. Herrera</i> , 39 Cal.Rptr.3d 578 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006).....	9
<i>People v. Walker</i> , 189 N.W.2d 234 (Mich. 1971) .....	12, 14, 19
<i>State v. Kane</i> , 588 A.2d 179 (Conn. 1991).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Moats</i> , 457 N.W.2d 299 (Wis. 1990).....	12, 18
<i>Thies v. State</i> , 189 N.W. 539 (Wis. 1922).....	5

## Constitutional Provisions

N.M. Const. art. II, § 10 .....	10, 17, 22
N.M. Const. art. II, § 14 .....	4, 11, 16, 18
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	10, 17, 22
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	17
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	7, 16

## Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2020) .....	10
Cal. Penal Code § 1538.5 (West 2007).....	8
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-3216 (West 1971).....	14
NMSA 1978, § 31-6-11 (2003) .....	6
NMSA 1978, § 31-6-4 (2003) .....	6
NMSA 1978, § 31-6-6 (1979) .....	6
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 971.31 (West 2009) .....	18

## Rules and Jury Instructions

Ariz. R. Crim. P. 5.3 .....	8
Fed. R. Crim. P. 5.1 .....	8
Haw. R. Penal P. 5 (West 2014).....	6
Idaho Crim. R. 5.1 .....	14
Ky. R. Crim. P. 3.14 (West 1999).....	6
Rule 11-404 NMRA.....	8
Rule 11-503 NMRA.....	8
Rule 11-504 NMRA.....	9
Rule 11-802 NMRA.....	9
Rule 5-302 NMRA.....	passim
Tenn. R. Crim. P. 5.1 .....	8

**Other Authorities**

Cicchini, Michael D., *Improvident Prosecutions*, 12 Drexel L. Rev. 465 (2020).....5  
Davies, Thomas Y., *Farther and Farther from the Original Fifth Amendment: The Recharacterization of the Right Against Self-Incrimination as a “Trial Right” in Chavez v. Martinez*, 70 Tenn. L. Rev. 987 (2003).....17  
LaFave, Wayne R., et al., 4 Crim. Proc. § 14.4(b) (4th ed.), Application of the Rules of Evidence..... 9, 10, 14  
Metzler, Jack, *Cleaning Up Quotations*, 18 J. App. Prac. & Process 143 (2017) ....6
